©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2013

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14.

[R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Rs. 1.60 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 13]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, APRIL 3, 2013 Panguni 21, Nandhana, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2044

# Part III—Section 1(a)

General Statutory Rules, Notifications, Orders, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

# NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

# **CONTENTS**

	Pages
CO-OPERATION, FOOD AND CONSUMER PRETECTION DEPARTMENT	
Amendments to the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Rules, 1988	6
LAROUR AND EMPLOYMENT DEPLOTMENT	
LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT DEPARTMENT  Draft Amendment to the Tamil Nadu Transport Worker's Rules	6-7

## NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

#### CO-OPERATION, FOOD AND CONSUMER PROTECTION DEPARTMENT

# Amendments to the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Rules, 1988.

[Letter No. 21099/CJ1/2012-10, Co-operation, Food and Consumer Protection (CJ1), 15-3-2013.]

#### **Errata to Notification**

The following Errata to the notification, published in the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette* Extraordinary Issue No. 24, dated 31-1-2013 Part III-Section 1(a) with SRO No. A-1(a)/2013.

#### ERRATA

- 1. At Page 5, in clause (d) of sub-rule (8) of rule 52, for the word "Electoral Officer", the word "Election Officer" shall be substituted.
- 2. At Page 6, in clause (d) of sub-rule (9) of rule 52, for the words "District Election Officer, Election Officer, the words "District Election Officer, State Election Officer" shall be substituted.
- 3. At page 31, in SI.No. 2, Coimbatore Nilgiris Oil Producers and Hand-Pounding of Rice Workers" Co-operation Federation, Sulur, in the entries against serial number (3) for the numeral "7" the numeral "3" shall be substituted.

C.T. MANIMEKALAI,
Deputy Secretary to Government.

#### LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT DEPARTMENT

#### Draft Amendments to the Tamil Nadu Motor Transport Workers' Rules

[G.O.Ms. No. 97, Labour and Employment (H1), 12th March 2013, மாசி 28, நந்தன, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2044.]

No. SROA-4/2013.—The following draft of amendments to the Tamil Nadu Motor Transport Workers' Rules, 1965 which it is proposed to make in exercise of the powers conferred by Section 40 of the Motor Transport Workers Act, 1961 (Central Act, 27 of 1961) is hereby published for general information of all persons likely to be affected thereby, as required by sub-section (1) of the said Section 40.

Notice is hereby given that the draft amendments will be taken into consideration on or after the date of expiry of six weeks from the date of publication of this Notification in the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette* and that any objection or suggestion which may be received from any person with respect thereto, before the expiry of the aforesaid period will be considered by the Government of Tamil Nadu Objection or suggestion, if any, should be addressed to the Secretary to Government, Labour and Employment Department, Fort. St. George, Chennai-600 009 through the Commissioner of Labour, Chennai-600 006.

# DRAFT AMENDMENTS

In the said Rules,-

(1) in rule 4, in sub-rule (4), for the Table, the following Table shall be substituted namely:-

## "THE TABLE"

Maximum number of motor transport worker's to be employed on any day during the year.	Fees in Rupees
(1)	(2)
Not more than 25	2,500
more than 25 but not more than 50	5,000
more than 50 but not more than 100	10,000
more than 100 but not more than 500	50,000
more than 500	1,00,000

- (2) for rule 6, the following rule shall be substituted, namely:-
- "6. <u>Validity of Certificate of registration</u>.- Every certificate of registration issued under rule 5 or renewed under rule 8 shall remain in force for a period of two calendar years commencing from the year in which such registration or renewal is made";
  - (3) in rule 7, in sub-rule (3) for the words "rupees thirty". the words "rupees one hundred" shall be substituted;
  - (4) in rule 9, in sub-rule (2) for the words "rupees thirty". the words "rupees one hundred" shall be substituted;
  - (5) in rule 11, in sub-rule (1) for the words "rupees thirty". the words "rupees one hundred" shall be substituted;
- (6) in Appendix,- (i) in FORM NO. I, (a) in serial number 1, for the words 'Calendar Year", the words "the period of two calendar years" shall be substituted.
  - (6) in serial number 7 for the words "Calendar Year", the words the period of two "calendar years" shall be substituted.
- (II) in FORM NO. II, for the words "in force till the 31st day of December 19" the words "in force for a period of two calendar years" shall be substituted.

MOHAN PYARE,
Principal Secretary to Government.